

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

VISA U.S.A. INC.,
Defendant-Appellant

SEPC LLC, INC. d/b/a
Mountainwest Financial, Inc.
Plaintiff-Appellee

Case No. 93-4105

Civil No. 2:91-CV-047B
Honorable Dee V. Benson
Utah, Central Division

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT VISA U.S.A. INC.

On Appeal from the
District Court of the United States
District of Utah, Central Division

DALE A. KIMBALL
CLARK WADDOUPS
HEIDI E.C. LEITHEAD
KIMBALL, PARR, WADDOUPS, BROWN & GEE
185 South State #1300
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 532-7840

M. LAURENCE POPOFSKY
STEPHEN V. BOMSE
MARIE L. FIALA
RENATA M. SOS
ROBERT G. MERRITT
HELLER, EHRMAN, WHITE & McAULIFFE
333 Bush Street
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 772-6000

Attorneys for Appellant:
VISA U.S.A. INC.

P-1234

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
RELATED APPEAL	xiii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
A. SHERMAN ACT SECTION 1 (15 U.S.C. § 1)	2
B. CLAYTON ACT SECTION 7 (15 U.S.C. § 18)	3
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. ORIGINS OF THE GENERAL PURPOSE CHARGE CARD	4
B. VISA	6
C. INTERSYSTEM COMPETITION	9
D. SEARS' EFFORTS TO JOIN VISA	15
E. TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS	16
1. The Antitrust Claims	16
2. The Trial	17
3. Post-Trial Proceedings	19
4. VISA's Motion Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	20
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
VI. ARGUMENT	21
A. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY SUSTAINED THE JURY VERDICT ON SEARS' CLAIM UNDER SECTION 1 OF THE SHERMAN ACT	21
1. Introduction	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
2. The Court Applied an Incorrect Legal Standard	22
a. The Court's Role Under the Rule of Reason	24
b. This Is a "Structure" Not a "Conduct" Case	27
c. Sears Should Have Been Required to Demonstrate That Membership in VISA Is Necessary for It to Compete in the Relevant Market	31
d. Prior Cases Are Consistent with VISA's Position	37
3. Sears Failed as a Matter of Law to Demonstrate That VISA's Exclusion of Sears Unreasonably Restrains Competition	42
a. As a Matter of Law, Sears Failed to Demonstrate That VISA Possesses Market Power in the Relevant Market	42
b. Sears Failed to Demonstrate Any Harm to Competition	49
c. Sears' Alternative "Disincentive" Theory Is Legally Irrelevant and Proves Nothing About the Effect of VISA's Exclusion of Sears	57
d. As a Matter of Law, the Benefits to Intersystem Competition from By-law 2.06 Outweigh Any Restraint on Intrasystem Competition	61
B. THE COURT ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT SEARS' ACQUISITION OF A PARTIAL OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN VISA DOES NOT VIOLATE SECTION 7 OF THE CLAYTON ACT	67
1. Analysis of Market Structure Should Have Created a Presumption of Illegality	68
2. The Court's Analysis of Likely Competitive Effects Did Not Adequately Take Account of Sears' Changed Incentives	71
3. The Court Erred by Balancing the Acknowledged Harms to Intersystem Competition Against Potential Benefits to Intrasystem Competition	73
VI. CONCLUSION	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>AA Poultry Farms, Inc. v. Rose Acre Farms, Inc.</u> , 881 F.2d 1396 (7th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1019 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<u>American Crystal Sugar Co. v. Cuban-Am. Sugar Co.</u> , 152 F. Supp. 387 (S.D.N.Y. 1957), aff'd, 259 F.2d 524 (2d Cir. 1958)	67
<u>American Floral Servs., Inc. v. Florists' Transworld Delivery Ass'n.</u> , 633 F. Supp. 201 (N.D. Ill. 1986)	33, 39
<u>Anago Inc. v. Tecnol Med. Prods., Inc.</u> , 792 F. Supp. 514 (N.D. Tex.), aff'd, 976 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1992)	58, 60
<u>Appalachian Coals, Inc. v. United States</u> , 288 U.S. 344 (1933)	24
<u>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</u> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	12, 13, 28, 31
<u>Assam Drug Co. v. Miller Brewing Co.</u> , 798 F.2d 311 (8th Cir. 1986)	26
<u>Associated Press v. United States</u> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	37, 39, 40, 41, 42
<u>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</u> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	58, 59, 60
<u>Bacchus Indus., Inc. v. Arvin Indus., Inc.</u> , 939 F.2d 887 (10th Cir. 1991)	47, 53
<u>Ball Memorial Hosp., Inc. v. Mutual Hosp. Ins., Inc.</u> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986)	44, 47, 51, 54, 56
<u>Barr Labs., Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</u> , 978 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1992)	44, 47, 52, 54, 60
<u>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</u> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983)	51
<u>Board of Trade of City of Chicago v. United States</u> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	25, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS,</u> 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	26, 41
<u>Brook Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</u> 113 S. Ct. 2578 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States,</u> 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	72
<u>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.,</u> 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	56, 58
<u>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.,</u> 479 U.S. 104 (1986)	58
<u>Chicago Prof'l Sports Ltd. v. NBA,</u> 961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 113 S. Ct. 409 (1992)	29
<u>City of Anaheim v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.,</u> 955 F.2d 1373 (9th Cir. 1992)	39
<u>City of Chanute v. Williams Natural Gas Co.,</u> 955 F.2d 641 (10th Cir.) <u>cert. denied</u> , 113 S. Ct. 96 (1992)	35
<u>City of Rohnert Park v. Harris,</u> 601 F.2d 1040 (9th Cir. 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 445 U.S. 961 (1980)	58
<u>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,</u> 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	32
<u>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.,</u> 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	26, 56
<u>Corsearch, Inc. v. Thomson & Thomson,</u> 792 F. Supp. 305 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	13
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,</u> 113 S. Ct. 2786 (1993)	52, 53
<u>Denver & R.G.W.R.R. v. United States,</u> 387 U.S. 485 (1967)	67, 70
<u>Eastern States Retail Lumber Dealers' Ass'n v. United States,</u> 234 U.S. 600 (1914)	26, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</u> 112 S. Ct. 2072 (1992)	20, 52
<u>F&M Schaefer Corp. v. C. Schmidt & Sons, Inc.</u> 597 F.2d 814 (2d Cir. 1979)	71
<u>Farrell v. Klein Tools, Inc.</u> 866 F.2d 1294 (10th Cir. 1989)	60
<u>Fashion Originators' Guild v. FTC</u> 312 U.S. 457 (1941)	26, 40
<u>Florida Fuels, Inc. v. Belcher Oil Co.</u> 717 F. Supp. 1528 (S.D. Fla. 1989)	13
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</u> 405 U.S. 562 (1972)	73, 74
<u>Fox v. Mazda Corp.</u> 868 F.2d 1190 (10th Cir. 1989)	20
<u>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</u> 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	45
<u>FTC v. University Health, Inc.</u> 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)	63, 73
<u>FTC v. Warner Communications Inc.</u> 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984)	71
<u>GAMCO, Inc. v. Providence Fruit & Produce Bldg., Inc.</u> 194 F.2d 484 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 344 U.S. 817 (1952)	39
<u>Hamilton Watch Co. v. Benrus Watch Co.</u> 114 F. Supp. 307 (D. Conn.), aff'd, 206 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1953)	71
<u>Indiana Grocery, Inc. v. Super Valu Stores, Inc.</u> 864 F.2d 1409 (7th Cir. 1989)	47
<u>Litwin v. United States</u> 983 F.2d 997 (10th Cir. 1993)	21
<u>Local Beauty Supply, Inc. v. Lamaur, Inc.</u> 787 F.2d 1197 (7th Cir. 1986)	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Marrese v. American Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons</u> , 706 F.2d 1488 (7th Cir. 1983), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985)	32
<u>Marrese v. American Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons</u> , 1991-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 69,398 (N.D. Ill. 1991), <u>aff'd</u> , 977 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1993)	26
<u>MasterCard Int'l, Inc. v. Dean Witter, Discover & Co.</u> , 93 Civ. 1478 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 1993)	30
<u>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</u> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	20, 26, 49, 59, 66, 73
<u>MCI Communications Corp. v. AT&T</u> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 891 (1983)	40
<u>McKenzie v. Mercy Hosp.</u> , 854 F.2d 365 (10th Cir. 1988)	27, 39, 40
<u>McMurray v. Deere & Co.</u> , 858 F.2d 1436 (10th Cir. 1988)	60
<u>Merit Motors, Inc. v. Chrysler Corp.</u> , 569 F.2d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	53, 54, 66
<u>Mid-South Grizzlies v. NFL</u> , 550 F. Supp. 558 (E.D. Pa. 1982), <u>aff'd</u> , 720 F.2d 772 (3d Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 467 U.S. 1215 (1984)	32, 35
<u>Mid-State Fertilizer Co. v. Exchange Nat'l Bank</u> , 877 F.2d 1333 (7th Cir. 1989)	52
<u>Mississippi River Corp. v. FTC</u> , 454 F.2d 1083 (8th Cir. 1972)	63, 73, 74
<u>National Bancard Corp. (NaBanco) v. VISA U.S.A., Inc.</u> , 596 F. Supp. 1231 (S.D. Fla. 1984), <u>aff'd</u> , 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 923 (1986)	4, 6, 61
<u>National Soc'y of Prof'l Engineers v. United States</u> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>NCAA v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</u> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	25, 41
<u>Newman v. Hy-Way Heat Sys., Inc.</u> , 789 F.2d 269 (4th Cir. 1986)	53
<u>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery & Printing Co.</u> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985)	37, 39, 41
<u>Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. Western Union Tel. Co.</u> , 797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986), cert. <u>denied</u> , 480 U.S. 934 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Phil Tolkan Datsun, Inc. v. Greater Milwaukee Datsun Dealers' Advertising Ass'n</u> , 672 F.2d 1280 (7th Cir. 1982)	32
<u>Reazin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</u> , 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir.), cert. <u>denied</u> , 497 U.S. 1005 (1990)	42, 44, 56
<u>Reazin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</u> , 663 F. Supp. 1360 (D. Kan. 1987), <u>aff'd</u> , 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir.), cert. <u>denied</u> , 497 U.S. 1005 (1990)	66
<u>Reserve Supply Corp. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</u> , 971 F.2d 37 (7th Cir. 1992)	48
<u>Richardson by Richardson v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</u> , 857 F.2d 823 (D.C. Cir. 1988), cert. <u>denied</u> , 493 U.S. 882 (1989)	49, 52
<u>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</u> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986), cert. <u>denied</u> , 479 U.S. 1033 (1987)	32, 39, 44, 54, 71
<u>RSR Corp. v. FTC</u> , 602 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1979), cert. <u>denied</u> , 445 U.S. 927 (1980)	74
<u>Rural Telephone Service Co. v. Feist Publications, Inc.</u> , 957 F.2d 765 (10th Cir.), cert. <u>denied</u> , 113 S. Ct. 490 (1992)	51, 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>SCFC ILC, Inc. v. VISA U.S.A. Inc.,</u> 936 F.2d 1096 (10th Cir. 1991)	16, 19
819 F. Supp. 956 (D. Utah 1993)	<i>passim</i>
801 F. Supp. 517 (D. Utah 1992)	16
1993-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 70,099 (D. Utah 1992)	19
784 F. Supp. 822 (D. Utah 1992)	17
763 F. Supp. 1094 (D. Utah 1991), <u>vacated</u> , 936 F.2d 1096 (10th Cir. 1991)	16
<u>Schachar v. American Acad. of Ophthalmology, Inc.,</u> 870 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1989)	27, 32, 39, 42, 51
<u>Smith v. FMC Corp.,</u> 754 F.2d 873 (10th Cir. 1985)	60
<u>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan,</u> 113 S. Ct. 884 (1993)	60
<u>Standard Oil Co. v. United States,</u> 221 U.S. 1 (1911)	24, 38
<u>Sun Dun, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.,</u> 740 F. Supp. 381 (D. Md. 1990)	32
<u>Sun Ref. & Mktg. Co. v. Statheros Shipping Corp.,</u> 761 F. Supp. 293 (S.D.N.Y.), <u>aff'd</u> , 948 F.2d 1277 (2d Cir. 1991)	31
<u>Sunkist Growers, Inc. v. Winckler & Smith Citrus Prods. Co.,</u> 370 U.S. 19 (1962)	57
<u>Tarabishi v. McAlester Regional Hosp.,</u> 951 F.2d 1558 (10th Cir. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 112 S. Ct. 2996 (1992)	27, 40
<u>Thomas v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.,</u> 949 F.2d 806 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 112 S. Ct. 2304 (1992)	66
<u>TV Communications Network, Inc. v. TNT, Inc.,</u> 964 F.2d 1022 (10th Cir.) <u>cert. denied</u> , 113 S. Ct. 601 (1992)	32
<u>United States v. Amax, Inc.,</u> 402 F. Supp. 956 (D. Conn. 1975)	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>United States v. Associated Press</u> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943), <u>aff'd</u> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	39
<u>United States v. Colgate & Co.</u> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)	31, 38
<u>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</u> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961)	38
<u>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</u> , 353 U.S. 586 (1957)	63, 73
<u>United States v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</u> , 376 U.S. 651 (1964)	72
<u>United States v. Penn-Olin Chem. Co.</u> , 378 U.S. 158 (1964)	35, 67, 72
<u>United States v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank</u> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	74
<u>United States v. Realty Multi-List, Inc.</u> , 629 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1980)	39
<u>United States v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n</u> , 224 U.S. 383 (1912)	38, 39, 40, 41
<u>United States v. Topco Assocs.</u> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	24
<u>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</u> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	24
<u>Valley Liquors, Inc. v. Renfield Importers, Inc.</u> , 822 F.2d 656 (7th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 977 (1987)	26
<u>Westman Comm'n Co. v. Hobart Int'l, Inc.</u> , 796 F.2d 1216 (10th Cir. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 486 U.S. 1005 (1988)	31, 42, 47
<u>White v. Conoco, Inc.</u> , 710 F.2d 1442 (10th Cir. 1983)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Worthen Bank & Trust Co. v. National BankAmericard Inc.</u> , 485 F.2d 119 (8th Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 415 U.S. 918 (1974)	11
<u>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.</u> , 505 F. Supp. 1313 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	60, 66
 <u>STATUTES, RULES</u>	
Clayton Act § 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18	<i>passim</i>
Sherman Act § 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
Sherman Act § 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2	27, 28, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1292	2, 20
§ 1331	2
§ 1337	2
Fed. R. App. P. 28	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	30
50	19, 22, 67
52	21
59	19, 67
10th Cir. R. 30.1.3	1
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
1 ABA Antitrust Section, <u>Antitrust Law Developments</u> (3d ed. 1992)	31
P. Areeda, <u>Antitrust Law ("Treatise")</u>	<i>passim</i>
* Areeda, <u>Essential Facilities: An Epithet in Need of Limiting Principles</u> , 58 Antitrust L.J. 841 (1990) ("Areeda")	23, 34, 37, 39

* Authorities marked with an asterisk are included in the Appendix, filed herewith.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Areeda, <u>Antitrust Law as Industrial Policy: Should Judges and Juries Make It?</u> , <u>in Antitrust, Innovation, and Competitiveness</u> (T. Jorde & D. Teece eds., 1992)	37
*Balto, <u>Antitrust and Credit Card Joint Ventures</u> , 47 Consumer Fin. L.Q. Rep. 266 (1993)	11, 34, 37, 42, 61, 65
D. Baker & R. Brandel, <u>The Law of Electronic Fund Transfer Systems</u> (2d ed. 1988) (" <u>EFT</u> ")	<i>passim</i>
Baker, <u>Financial Networks Avoid Antitrust Ills</u> , Nat'l L.J., Jun. 21, 1993, at 21	65
Baxter, <u>Bank Interchange of Transactional Paper: Legal and Economic Perspectives</u> , 26 J.L. & Econ. 541, 573 (1983)	4, 11
Brandel & Leonard, <u>Bank Charge Cards: New Cash or New Credit</u> , 69 Mich. L. Rev. 1033 (1971)	5
Blumenthal, <u>Three Vexing Issues under the Essential Facilities Doctrine: ATM Networks as an Illustration</u> , 58 Antitrust L.J. 855, 868 (1990)	31, 33, 34
Carlton, <u>The Rigidity of Prices</u> , 76 Am. Econ. Rev. 637 (1986)	53
*Constantine, Presentation (Dec. 6, 1990), <u>in Economists' Perspectives on Antitrust Today: Antitrust Issues in Regulated Industries</u> (C. River Assocs. eds., 1991)	11
Dep't of Justice, <u>Antitrust Enforcement Guidelines for International Operations</u> <u>reprinted in</u> 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 13,109 (1988)	32, 35
Dep't of Justice & FTC, <u>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</u> , <u>reprinted in</u> 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 13,104 (1992)	44, 62, 69
*Federal Reserve Board, <u>The Profitability of Credit Card Operations of Depository Institutions</u> (Aug. 1990)	43
*Hay, <u>Market Power in Antitrust</u> , 60 Antitrust L.J. 807 (1992)	30, 45, 46, 48, 53

* Authorities marked with an asterisk are included in the Appendix, filed herewith.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H. Hovenkamp, <u>Economics and Federal Antitrust Law</u> (1985)	39, 70
*Kattan, <u>Antitrust Analysis of Technology Joint Ventures: Allocative Efficiency and the Rewards of Innovation</u> 61 Antitrust L.J. 937 (1993)	28, 31, 34
J. Kearl, <u>Contemporary Economics</u> (1989)	54
Landes & Posner, <u>Market Power & Antitrust</u> , 94 Harv. L. Rev. 937 (1981)	46
*Litan, <u>The Impact of Price Controls on the Credit Card Industry</u> (Brookings Institute Monograph, Mar. 1992)	54
Pitofsky, <u>A Framework for Antitrust Analysis of Joint Ventures</u> , 54 Antitrust L.J. 893, 902 (1985)	33, 35
Pitofsky, <u>New Definitions of Relevant Market and the Assault on Antitrust</u> , 90 Colum. L. Rev. 1805 (1990)	43
Plant, <u>The Economic Theory of Patents for Invention</u> , 1 <i>Economica</i> 30 (1934)	23
*Raskovich & Froeb, <u>Has Competition Failed in the Credit Card Market?</u> , (Dep't of Justice EAG 92-7, Jun. 12, 1992)	43, 53

• Authorities marked with an asterisk are included in the Appendix, filed herewith.

RELATED APPEAL

SCFC ILC, Inc. v. VISA U.S.A. Inc.
936 F.2d 1096 (10th Cir. 1991) (Holloway, C.J., Ebel, J., Bright, J.).
